=

SPAREBANKEN S@R

it

Green & Sustainability
Bond Allocation Report




Green & Sustainability Bond Frameworks in Sparebanken Sgr

=
=

SPAREBANKEN S@R

Sparebanken Sgr established the first Green & Sustainability Bond Framework in 2019. Sparebanken Sgr
Boligkreditt AS issued an EUR 500 million Green Covered Bond in October 2019. The use of proceeds is

in accordance with the framework of 2019.

Sparebanken Sgr established the second Green & Sustainability Bond Framework in 2022. Issues in 2022

are in accordance with the updated framework of 2022.

Sparebanken Sgr — Green & Sustainability Bond Allocation Report

Sparebanken Sgr — Green Bond Allocation Report

Eligible Project Category

Residential Green Buildings

New residential buildings in Norway built after 31.12.2020 (NZEB -10% compliant)

Residential buildings in Norway built 2012-2020

Residential buildings in Norway built before 2012 with EPC A-B

Residential buildings only eligible for bond issued prior to 2022*

New residential buildings in Norway built after 31.12.2020* (Not proven NZEB -10% compliant)

Total

Percentage of Eligible Green Loan Portfolio allocated

Green Bond Funding

2019-2026 Green Covered Bond - XS2069304033
2022-2027 Green FRN - NO0012446485
2022-2027 Green 2.885% Bond - NO0012446493
2022-2025 Green Covered Bond - X52555209381

Net Proceeds of Green Funding allocated to Eligible Green Loan Portfolio

Eligible Green Loan Portfolio - Unallocated

Geographical distribution of the assets

1

SPAREBANKEN S@R  Reporting date:

Group
NOK

N/A
10.289.113.164
755.477.434
3.967.140.195

2.382.844.763

17.394.575.556

100 %

2.581.845.505

(Parent bank)

NOK

N/A
3.052.337.009
281.059.758
N/A

N/A

3.333.396.767

60 %

1.100.000.000
900.000.000

100 %

1.333.396.767

100 % Norway

*New residential buildings in Norway built after 31.12.2020 (Not proven NZEB -10% compliant), TEC 07,
EPC label C and refurbished residential buildings in Norway with an improved energy efficiency of 30%

31.12.2022

Sparebanken Sgr Sparebanken Sgr Sparebanken Sgr
Boligkreditt AS

NOK

N/A
7.236.776.155
474.417.676
2.701.394.677

1.067.610.230

11.480.198.738

89 %

5.102.500.000

5.129.250.000

100 %

1.248.448.738

100 % Norway



