

Green & Sustainability Bond Allocation Report

Q4 2022





Green & Sustainability Bond Frameworks in Sparebanken Sør

Sparebanken Sør established the first Green & Sustainability Bond Framework in 2019. Sparebanken Sør Boligkreditt AS issued an EUR 500 million Green Covered Bond in October 2019. The use of proceeds is in accordance with the framework of 2019.

Sparebanken Sør established the second Green & Sustainability Bond Framework in 2022. Issues in 2022 are in accordance with the updated framework of 2022.

Sparebanken Sør – Green & Sustainability Bond Allocation Report

SPAREBANKEN SØR

Reporting date: **31.12.2022**

Sparebanken Sør – Green Bond Allocation Report

Eligible Project Category	Sparebanken Sør Group NOK	(Parent bank)	Boligkreditt AS
Residential Green Buildings			
New residential buildings in Norway built after 31.12.2020 (NZEB -10% compliant)	N/A	N/A	N/A
Residential buildings in Norway built 2012-2020	10.289.113.164	3.052.337.009	7.236.776.155
Residential buildings in Norway built before 2012 with EPC A-B	755.477.434	281.059.758	474.417.676
Residential buildings only eligible for bond issued prior to 2022*	3.967.140.195	N/A	2.701.394.677
New residential buildings in Norway built after 31.12.2020* (Not proven NZEB -10% compliant)	2.382.844.763	N/A	1.067.610.230
Total	17.394.575.556	3.333.396.767	11.480.198.738

Percentage of Eligible Green Loan Portfolio allocated		60 %	89 %
Green Bond Funding			
2019-2026 Green Covered Bond - XS2069304033			5.102.500.000
2022-2027 Green FRN - NO0012446485		1.100.000.000	
2022-2027 Green 2.885% Bond - NO0012446493		900.000.000	
2022-2025 Green Covered Bond - XS2555209381			5.129.250.000
Net Proceeds of Green Funding allocated to Eligible Green Loan Portfolio	100 %	100 %	100 %
Eligible Green Loan Portfolio - Unallocated	2.581.845.505	1.333.396.767	1.248.448.738
Geographical distribution of the assets		100 % Norway	100 % Norway

^{*}New residential buildings in Norway built after 31.12.2020 (Not proven NZEB -10% compliant), TEC 07, EPC label C and refurbished residential buildings in Norway with an improved energy efficiency of 30%